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QUEEN VICTORIA STREET NO.8 (LOT 310), FREMANTLE – SEVEN
STOREY, 50 MULTIPLE DWELLING AND SHOP DEVELOPMENT - (JL
DAP001/21)

Alternative recommendation submitted by Cr Su Groome
Council:
DOES NOT SUPPORT the Officer’s Recommendation to APPROVE, under the
Metropolitan Region Scheme and Local Planning Scheme No. 4, Seven Storey 50
Multiple Dwelling and Shop development at No.8 (Lot 310), Queen Victoria Street,
Fremantle for the following reasons:
1. The proposal does not satisfy the requirements listed for Area 8 at 2.3.1.1.
and 4.8.1.1 of LPS4 in relation to height of the façade to Queen Victoria
Street, and particularly adjacent to the Stella Maris building. In fact, the LPS
envisages that decision makers would apply building heights less than 18m
for these critical portions of the site to retain the existing streetscape
character. The LPS also provides that additional height above 18m, where
permitted, must be set back from the street frontage.
2. The design is not of a height, scale, massing or materiality that complements
the existing streetscape character as required by:
• SPP 7.0, Principles 1 and 3
• SPP 7.3, Part 4.10
• LPP 3.1.3
3. The proposal exceeds by 30% the allowable plot ratio listed in SPP 7.3, an
additional 800 sqm which is a significant overdevelopment of the site. This
excessive bulk detracts from the streetscape because there is no articulation
or stepping of the building envelope across the 7 storey height.
4. The side setbacks do not meet the requirements of Table 2.1 and Part 2.7 of
the SPP 7.3. The Acceptable Outcomes for floors 5-8 under Part 2.7 of the
SPP 7.3 is 9m, whereas 4.5m is proposed. This reduced setback adds to
building bulk and will compromise the amenity of future development on
adjoining sites.
REASONS FOR ALTERNATIVE
The proposed use of the site is strongly supported and the height in itself is not
considered grounds for refusal. However, the combination of over-development of
the site and the streetscape treatments are not an appropriate response for this site
and cannot be supported by Council.
It is noted that a 7 storey development has previously been approved on the site
however that development pre-dates the SPP 7.3 (R-Codes Vol 2) and had 42 units
rather than 50, so represents less development of the site.
Council seeks a solution that:
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Has a reduction in plot ratio closer to 2.0 (or even a redistribution of the plot ratio
areas) sufficient to address concerns relating to amenity impacts, building
graduation and impacts on the immediately adjoining heritage buildings.
May be taller than 18m (or even 22m) in defined areas but where the additional
height actively and more respectfully responds to the adjacent heritage buildings
and surrounding heritage precinct.
Incorporates setbacks and articulation in the elevation at the fourth level ("3rd
floor") and above for all of the units facing Queen Victoria Street so as to:
o not present overbearing parapet walls to the detriment of the immediately
abutting properties where no such height can ever be achieved;
o satisfactorily graduates the bulk down either physically (using stepped
setbacks) or visually (using fenestration) to articulate the built form in a
manner that responds to the existing built form of the three adjacent
buildings along Queen Victoria Street,
Provides a respectful built form and materiality that does not compromise the
cultural heritage values of the heritage listed properties at 6 Parry Street and 12
and 18-24 Queen Victoria Street.

Refusal on the grounds of over-development of the site is supported by Table
2.1 Primary Controls and Parts 2.5 and 2.7 of the R Codes Part 3.
By way of comparison the previous approval for a 7-storey development (2016)
comprised 42 units whereas this proposal includes 50 unit, an additional 20%.
Whilst the planning framework provides that the City may approve additional height
or plot ratio, it is intended that such dispensations are granted in exchange for
community benefit, design excellence or best practice in environmentally sustainable
design (ESD). This proposal does not meet the criteria for such dispensations.
Refusal of the proposal on the basis of streetscape character is supported by
the following planning documents.
SPP 7.0 Design of the Built Environment
1. Context and character: Good design responds to and enhances the
distinctive characteristics of a local area, contributing to a sense of place.
3. Built form and scale: Good design ensures that the massing and height of
development is appropriate to its setting and successfully negotiates
between existing built form and the intended future character of the local
area.
The proposed development does not respond to the distinctive characteristics of the
local area and the massing and height is not appropriate to its setting and does not
negotiate between existing built form and the future character.
SPP 7.3 R-Codes Volume 2 – Apartment Design
4.10 Façade Design:
• Objective O4.10.1
• Acceptable Outcome A4.10.1
• Acceptable Outcome A4.10.3
The proposed development does not incorporate proportions, scaling, articulation,
materials and design elements that reference the character of the local area.
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City of Fremantle LPS 4
Schedule 7, Development Requirements
The development is within Area 8 of Sub Area 1 of Local Planning Area 2.
Clause 2.3.1.2 provides that in granting consent to the maximum 18 metre height,
Council must consider the predominant height patterns of adjoining properties, and
provides that Council may impose a lesser height.
Part F provides that Council may permit additional height to a maximum of 4 metres
subject to the additional height being sufficiently set back from the street facade so
as to not be visible from the street(s) adjoining the subject site.
The proposal does not set back the additional height from the street or moderate the
overall height to complement adjoining properties.
LPP 3.1.3 Precinct 3
Desired Character (Area B) requires:
• that new development should be sympathetic to the area’s retained heritage
buildings and places and reflect the area’s robust, industrial character,
• Queen Victoria Street should be reinforced with continuous developed edges
of consistent scale and massing that create a strong sense of urban
enclosure.
The proposed development is not sympathetic to the retained heritage buildings and
does not create consistent scale and massing for the streetscape.

